International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 3, June 2023, pp. 2419~2427
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i3.pp2419-2427      2419
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
High-efficiency 2.45 and 5.8 GHz dual-band rectifier design
with modulated input signals and a wide input power range
Sara El Mattar, Abdennaceur Baghdad
Laboratory of Electronics, Energy, Automatics and Data Processing, Department of Electrical Engineering,

≈8for 5.8 GHz
* Not Applicable
4. CONCLUSION
Through the use of a novel harvesting topology, this research suggested a new rectifier architecture
for MPT. The Wilkinson WPD power divider and two types of rectifier diodes, rather than active components,
allow this rectifier to operate with a wide input power range of -20 to 17 dB for the 2.45 GHz frequency and
-11 to 15 dB for 5.8 GHz (for efficiencies >10%). According to the dual-band rectifiers designed in the
literature, the proposed rectifier with CW input signal is a high-efficiency rectifier for large RF power input
ranges, with a peak of 67.041%, 49.089% achieved for 2.45 and 5.8 GHz respectively. As can be seen from
the Table 2, the modulated signals for the majority of modulation types achieved higher efficiency under the
assumed condition of full input RF power. These results indicate that modulated signals can be used for MPT
under the specified circumstances. Thus, using a modulated signal instead of a CW signal for MPT can provide
additional benefits.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Kawasaki, “The green energy harvesting winds by the RF/microwave power transmission,” in 2013 IEEE Wireless Power
Transfer (WPT), May 2013, pp. 111–114. doi: 10.1109/WPT.2013.6556895.
[2] A. Kurs, A. Karalis, R. Moffatt, J. D. Joannopoulos, P. Fisher, and M. Soljačić, “Wireless power transfer via strongly coupled
magnetic resonances,” Science, vol. 317, no. 5834, pp. 83–86, Jul. 2007, doi: 10.1126/science.1143254.
[3] W. C. Brown and E. E. Eves, “Beamed microwave power transmission and its application to space,” IEEE Transactions on
Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 40, no. 6, pp. 1239–1250, Jun. 1992, doi: 10.1109/22.141357.
[4] S. Sasaki, K. Tanaka, and K. Maki, “Microwave power transmission technologies for solar power satellites,” Proceedings of the
IEEE, vol. 101, no. 6, pp. 1438–1447, Jun. 2013, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2013.2246851.
[5] Y. Homma et al., “New phased array and rectenna array systems for microwave power transmission research,” in 2011 IEEE MTT-
S International Microwave Workshop Series on Innovative Wireless Power Transmission: Technologies, Systems, and Applications,
May 2011, pp. 59–62. doi: 10.1109/IMWS.2011.5877091.
[6] Z. Xu et al., “Analysis and design methodology of RF energy Harvesting rectifier circuit for ultra-low power applications,” IEEE
Open Journal of Circuits and Systems, vol. 3, pp. 82–96, 2022, doi: 10.1109/OJCAS.2022.3169437.
[7] A. El Boutahiri et al., “Design of new power generating circuit for passive UHF RFID tag,” International Journal of Power
Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS), vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 1389–1397, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v10.i3.pp1389-
1397.
[8] S. El Mattar, A. Baghdad, and A. Ballouk, “A novel two-branch dual-band rectifier for 2.45 GHz 5.8 GHz RFID systems,” in WITS
2020, 2022, pp. 943–948. doi: 10.1007/978-981-33-6893-4_85.
[9] H. Takhedmit et al., “A 2.45-GHz dual-diode RF-to-dc rectifier for rectenna applications,” in The 40th European Microwave
Conference, 2010, pp. 37–40. doi: 10.23919/EUMC.2010.5616541.
[10] V. Marian, C. Vollaire, J. Verdier, and B. Allard, “Potentials of an adaptive rectenna circuit,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless
Propagation Letters, vol. 10, pp. 1393–1396, 2011, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2011.2178225.
[11] H. Sun, Z. Zhong, and Y.-X. Guo, “An adaptive reconfigurable rectifier for wireless power transmission,” IEEE Microwave and
Wireless Components Letters, vol. 23, no. 9, pp. 492–494, Sep. 2013, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2013.2250272.
                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 13, No. 3, June 2023: 2419-2427
2426
[12] A. N. Parks and J. R. Smith, “Sifting through the airwaves: Efficient and scalable multiband RF harvesting,” in 2014 IEEE
International Conference on RFID (IEEE RFID), Apr. 2014, pp. 74–81. doi: 10.1109/RFID.2014.6810715.
[13] K. Niotaki, A. Georgiadis, and A. Collado, “Dual-band rectifier based on resistance compression networks,” in 2014 IEEE MTT-S
International Microwave Symposium (IMS2014), Jun. 2014, pp. 1–3. doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2014.6848438.
[14] H. S. Vu, N. Nguyen, N. Ha-Van, C. Seo, and M. Thuy Le, “Multiband ambient RF energy harvesting for autonomous IoT devices,”
IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 30, no. 12, pp. 1189–1192, Dec. 2020, doi:

[18] T. W. Barton, J. Gordonson, and D. J. Perreault, “Transmission line resistance compression networks for microwave rectifiers,” in
2014 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Symposium (IMS2014), Jun. 2014, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2014.6848381.
[19] Y. Y. Xiao, Z.-X. Du, and X. Y. Zhang, “High-efficiency rectifier with wide input power range based on power recycling,”
IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 65, no. 6, pp. 744–748, Jun. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2018.2794551.
[20] F. Mirzavand, V. Nayyeri, M. Soleimani, and R. Mirzavand, “Efficiency improvement of WPT system using inexpensive auto‐
adaptive impedance matching,” Electronics Letters, vol. 52, no. 25, pp. 2055–2057, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1049/el.2016.3450.
[21] Hucheng Sun, Yong-Xin Guo, and Zheng Zhong, “A novel rectifier for wireless power transmission with a wide input power range,”
in 2013 IEEE International Workshop on Electromagnetics, Applications and Student Innovation Competition, Aug. 2013,
pp. 84–87. doi: 10.1109/iWEM.2013.6888778.
[22] A. M. Almohaimeed, M. C. E. Yagoub, and R. E. Amaya, “Efficient harvester with active load modulation and wide dynamic input
power range for wireless power transfer applications,” in 2017 Annual IEEE International Systems Conference (SysCon), Apr. 2017,
pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/SYSCON.2017.7934777.
[23] S. Kawasaki, S. Kawai, T. Yamamoto, K. Takei, and H. Seita, “A 5.8GHz-band active integrated phased array antenna with wireless
communication and power transmission functions for space and satellite use,” in 2008 China-Japan Joint Microwave Conference,
Sep. 2008, pp. 435–438. doi: 10.1109/CJMW.2008.4772462.
[24] N. Dib and M. Khodier, “Design and optimization of multi-band Wilkinson power divider,” International Journal of RF and
Microwave Computer-Aided Engineering, vol. 18, no. 1, pp. 14–20, Jan. 2008, doi: 10.1002/mmce.20261.
[25] K. Suri, M. Mohta, A. Rajawat, and S. H. Gupta, “A 5.8 GHz inset-fed rectenna for RF energy harvesting applications,” in 2017
International Conference on Intelligent Communication and Computational Techniques (ICCT), Dec. 2017, pp. 32–35, doi:
10.1109/INTELCCT.2017.8324016.
[26] A. Nimo, D. Grgić, and L. M. Reindl, “Optimization of passive low power wireless electromagnetic energy harvesters,” Sensors,
vol. 12, no. 10, pp. 13636–13663, Oct. 2012, doi: 10.3390/s121013636.
[27] S. El Mattar, A. Baghdad, and A. Ballouk, “A 2.45/5.8 GHz high-efficiency dual-band rectifier for low radio frequency input
power,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 12, no. 3, pp. 2169–2176, Jun. 2022, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v12i3.pp2169-2176.
[28] M. S. Papadopoulou, A. D. Boursianis, A. Chatzopoulos, P. Sarigiannidis, S. Nikolaidis, and S. K. Goudos, “Comparative
performance of algorithmic techniques for optimizing dual-band rectifier,” in 2022 11th International Conference on Modern
Circuits and Systems Technologies (MOCAST), Jun. 2022, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/MOCAST54814.2022.9837645.
[29] Y. Wu, Y. Liu, S. Li, and C. Yu, “New coupled-line dual-band dc-block transformer for arbitrary complex frequency-dependent
load impedance,” Microwave and Optical Technology Letters, vol. 54, no. 1, pp. 139–142, Jan. 2012, doi: 10.1002/mop.26480.
[30] E. Mousa Ali, N. Z. Yahaya, P. Nallagownden, and M. A. Zakariya, “A novel rectifying circuit for microwave power harvesting
system,” International Journal of RF and Microwave Computer-Aided Engineering, vol. 27, no. 4, May 2017, doi: